
Pension Fund Committee
Date: Thursday, 12 September 2019
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Committee Room 2, County Hall, Dorchester, 

DT1 1XJ
Membership: (Quorum 3) 
John Beesley, David Brown, Ray Bryan, Andy Canning, Howard Legg, Felicity Rice, 
Mark Roberts, Peter Wharf and Adrian Felgate

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, South Walks House, South Walks Road, 
Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1UZ (Sat Nav DT1 1EE)

For more information about this agenda please telephone Democratic Services on 
01305 or Liz Eaton  01305 225113 - liz.eaton@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free 
public app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council.

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting with the exception of any items 
listed in the exempt part of this agenda. Please note that if you attend a committee 
meeting and are invited to make oral representations your name, together with a summary 
of your comments will be recorded in the minutes of the meeting.  Please refer to the 
guide to public participation at committee meetings for more information about speaking at 
meetings. 

There is a Hearing Loop Induction System available for public use on request.  Please 
speak to a Democratic Services Officer for assistance in using this facility.

Recording, photographing and using social media at meetings

Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its 
business whenever possible.  Anyone can film, audio-record, take photographs, and use 
social media such as tweeting and blogging to report the meeting when it is open to the 
public, so long as they conform to the Protocol for filming and audio recording of public 
council meetings.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

Page No.

1  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

To elect a Chairman of the Committee for the remainder of the year 
2019/20.

2  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN

To appoint a Vice-Chairman of the Committee for the remainder of the 
year 2019/20.

3  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

4  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest. 

5  TERMS OF REFERENCE

The Pension Fund Committee is primarily responsible for exercising all 
functions of Dorset Council as the administering authority of the Dorset 
County Pension Fund. These functions will include:

 determining overall investment strategy and strategic asset 
allocation of the pension fund, taking the appropriate 
professional advice;

 approval and review of the pension fund’s key investment, 
administration and governance documents including the 
Funding Strategy Statement, the Investment Strategy 
Statement, the Pension Administration Strategy Statement, the 
Communication Policy Statement, and the governance 
Compliance Statement;

 appointing, monitoring and reviewing the performance of all 
internal and external investment managers, including the 
investment pooling manager;

 reviewing all aspects of performance relating to the 
administration of the Pension Fund;

 approval of all pension policies that are at the discretion of the 
administering authority;



 approval of requests for admission to he Pension Fund from 
qualifying organisations; and

 approval of all appointments to the Local Pension Board.

The Pension Fund Committee will consist of 9 Members comprising 5 
Members appointed by Full Council (not more than 2 being also 
appointed to Cabinet); 3 persons nominated by the Bournemouth, 
Christchurch and Poole Council and 1 person nominated by the unions 
who have membership that includes officers.

6  MINUTES 5 - 10

To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2019.

7  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

To receive questions or statements on the business of the committee 
from town and parish councils and members of the public. 

8  PRESENTATION FROM BRUNEL PENSION PARTNERSHIP

To receive a presentation from Brunel Pension Partnership, the 
Pension Fund’s Investment Pooling Manager.

9  INDEPENDENT ADVISER'S REPORT 11 - 14

To consider the report of the Independent Adviser on the investment 
outlook.

10  FUND ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT 15 - 72

To consider the report of the Fund Administrator.  This includes an 
update on the funding position, the value and performance of 
investments, the cash position and other topical issues.

11  INVESTMENT POOLING PROGRESS REPORT 73 - 116

To consider a report by the Fund Administrator on progress to date on 
the investment pooling project.  

12  PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION 117 - 218

To consider the report of the Pension Fund Administrator on pension 
fund administration.



13  PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS 2018-19 219 - 242

To receive the final audited Pension Fund Accounts.

14  PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19 243 - 406

To receive the Pension Fund Annual Report 2018-19

15  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

To confirm future dates of the meetings of the Committee:

27 November 2019 London (venue to be confirmed)
12 March 2020 County Hall, Dorchester. 

16  URGENT ITEMS

To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall 
be recorded in the minutes.



DORSET COUNCIL - PENSION FUND COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 20 JUNE 2019

Present: Cllrs Ray Bryan, Andy Canning, Howard Legg, Mark Roberts, 
Peter Wharf and Andrew Turner

Also present: Cllrs John Beesley, David Brown, Felicity Rice (BCP), 
Alan Saunders, Independent Adviser and Matthew Trebilcock, Brunel Pension 
Partnership

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - Corporate Development S151), Karen Gibson 
(Pensions Administration Manager) and David Wilkes (Senior Finance Manager - 
Treasury and Investments)

1.  Introduction by the Fund Administrator

The Fund Administrator welcomed everyone to the first meeting o
[...]
ny further comments on 
the consultation back to him.  Officers would also seek the views of the Local 
Pension Board.  The Local Government Association (LGA) had also submitted 
a very detailed and technical response to the consultation.

The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) had 
consulted on proposals to strengthen pensions protections for those scheme 
members outsourced from an existing LGPS employer to a different employer.  
The proposals introduced the concept of a ‘deemed employer’ where the 
original outsourcing employer remained the scheme member’s employer for 
pension purposes.  Concerns about the practicalities of such arrangements 
had been raised.

MHCLG had also launched a consultation on proposals to change the 
actuarial valuation cycle from three to four years, changes to exit 
payments/credits, and allowing employers in the higher and further education 
sectors to decide whether to admit non-teaching staff into the LGPS in future.  
It was confirmed that the last of these proposals would not apply to 
academies.

Resolved
That members of the Committee feed any further comments on the 
consultation back to the Chairman.

8.  Independent Adviser's Report

The Committee considered a report by the Independent Adviser that gave his 
views on the economic background to the Fund’s investments, and the 
outlook for different asset classes.  He highlighted the key risks for markets 
and concluded that a cautious approach to investment decisions continued to 
be advisable.

Globally, economies had slowed down and the response of central banks to 
this was critical.   Growth in Europe had been disappointing, reasonable in the 
US, with Japan ‘coasting’.  There had been a slowdown in emerging markets, 
particularly in China.

In the US, the Federal Reserve had paused monetary tightening as the threat 
of inflation had receded, with further interest rate reductions now believed to 
be more likely than interest rate rises.  In Europe, the European Central Bank 
(ECB) was considering more Quantitative Easing (QE).

Page 7



4

Equity valuations were high and the 10 year bull market was expected to end.  
Concerns about the US/China trade dispute continued as did other geo-
political risks.  The Independent Adviser recommended a cautious approach, 
although he did not foresee a market crash.

A member asked if US/Iran war could be a shock event that could cause a 
crash.  The Independent Adviser noted that the price of oil had spiked up then 
quickly receded after recent events.  If tensions escalated and the oil price 
stayed above US $100 a barrel, this could lead to a global recession.  A 
member expressed his surprise about how unconcerned the investment 
community seemed to be about geo-political risks.

The Chairman asked the Independent Adviser to comment on the level of the 
Fund’s exposure to investments outside Europe, as this would mitigate 
against the risks of Brexit.  The Independent Adviser confirmed that the Fund 
had a high level of exposure to investments outside Europe.  Officers also 
highlighted the large proportion of income earned overseas by the UK’s 
largest companies.

A member asked about the Fund’s response to the climate change crisis.  The 
Independent Adviser replied that there was now an increased focus on 
sustainability considerations and the risks posed to long term investment 
performance.  He noted that the Brunel Pension Partnership would shortly be 
developing a sustainable global equities portfolio that could be considered by 
the Fund for investment.

In response to questions from members, it was confirmed that the Fund had a 
target allocation of 12% to property investments, and that the Fund had no 
exposure to the Woodford Equity Income Fund that had recently been closed 
to withdrawals.

Noted

9.  Presentation from Brunel Pension Partnership

The Committee received a presentation from Matthew Trebilcock, Brunel 
Pension Partnership, the Funds investment pooling manager.  The 
presentation gave a reminder of the reasons for pooling, an update on the 
review of governance arrangements, an update on portfolio development, and 
a summary of Brunel’s approach to responsible investment.

Noted 

10.  Fund Administrator's Report

The Committee considered a report by the Fund Administrator on the funding 
position, the valuation, performance and asset allocation as at 31 March 
2019.

The funding level was estimated to have improved from 83% at the last 
triennial valuation, as at 31 March 2016, to just over 90% at the last indicative 

Page 8



5

update, as at 31 December 2018.  The estimated improvement was primarily 
the result of the large increase in asset values in 2016-17.

It was stressed that this was very much an indicative draft position.  The 
Fund’s actuary was working on a full assessment of liabilities and expected 
future returns on assets, with initial results expected in September 2019.  The 
actuary would be invited to give an update at the meeting of the Committee in 
September and/or November 2019.

The value of the fund’s investments at 31 March 2019 was just over £3 billion.  
This was a pleasing milestone to reach after a volatile year, with strong 
growth in the first two quarters, followed by a poor third quarter and ending 
with a very strong final quarter.

The return on investments for the year was 6%, which was above the discount 
rate of 5.4% used by the actuary in the last valuation, but below the combined 
benchmark return of 7.4%.  In addition to underperformance by some 
managers, there were a number of other contributing factors for this.

The Fund had built up significant cash balances as a result of its recent more 
cautious approach.  Returns on these balances were less than 1% so had 
been a drag on overall performance when investment markets had made 
significantly higher returns.

Performance in the year was also hit by the costs of transferring investments 
to the new Brunel portfolios, and the implementation of the new more 
challenging benchmark for Insight, the Fund’s Liability Driven Investment 
(LDI) manager.  Over the longer term, these changes were expected to 
deliver significant benefits from reduced fees and improved performance.

The performance of some managers was compared to ‘cash plus’ or ‘absolute 
return’ benchmarks.  These benchmarks were not directly linked to market 
returns, so relative performance could be volatile over the shorter term.

Managers whose performance continued to raise concerns would be invited to 
future meetings of the Committee.  However, actions to address ongoing 
performance issues with individual managers needed to be mindful of the 
timescales for transition to Brunel portfolios.

Noted

11.  Investment Pooling Progress Report

The Committee considered a report by the Fund Administrator on the 
progress to date in the implementation of the Full Business Case (FBC) for 
the Brunel Pension Partnership, as approved by the Committee on 9 January 
2017.

As at 31 March 2019, investments valued at approximately £84m had 
transferred to portfolios under Brunel’s management.  This represented nearly 
30% of the Fund’ total assets valued at £3.0bn.

Page 9



6

South West Audit Partnership (SWAP) had been asked to review whether the 
project was progressing as planned.  SWAP concluded that the project was 
on track to deliver the planned benefits, and that asset transitions had been 
well monitored and scrutinised.

Noted

12.  Dates of Future Meetings

Resolved

That meetings be held on the following dates:

12 September 2019 County Hall, Dorchester
26/27 November 2019 London (venue to be confirmed)
12 March 2020 County Hall, Dorchester.

Duration of meeting: 10.00 am - 12.45 pm

Chairman

Page 10



 

 

  

REPORT PREPARED FOR  

Dorset County Pension Fund - Pension Fund 
Committee  

 

 September 2019 

  

  
  
  
  
    

Page 11

Agenda Item 9



 

2  
  

Alan Saunders, MJ Hudson Allen
[...]
ate which in turn will 
determine the size of the pension fund deficit.  The employer contributions and the length of the 
recovery period agreed on will in turn determine the rate of return required from the portfolio. That 
may lead to a debate about the investment strategy and whether more or less risk needs to be taken to 
meet the target. 

 

RFOR FURTHER INFORMATION  

For further information, please contact Alan Saunders on 020 7079 1000 or at 
alan.saunders@mjhudson.com.  

  

Page 14



 
Date of Meeting: 12 September 2019 
 
Director:   Aidan Dunn, Executive Director Corporate Development

Executive Summary: 
 
The purpose of this report is to update the Committee on the Pension Fund’s funding 
position, and the valuation and overall performance of the Fund’s investments as at 30 
June 2019.  The report provides a summary of the performance of all external investment 
managers, and addresses other topical issues for the Fund that do not require a separate 
report. 
 
The funding level is estimated to have improved from 83.2% at the last triennial valuation, 
as at 31 March 2016, to approximately 91% as at 31 December 2018.  This estimated 
improvement is largely the result of the substantial appreciation in the value of the Fund’s 
assets in 2016-17.   
 
The actuary is working on the full assessment of the funding position for the triennial 
valuation as at 31 March 2019. Initial results for the overall position of the Fund and the 
main scheme employers are expected before the end of September 2019. 
 
The estimated value of the Fund’s assets at 30 June 2019 was £3,085m compared to 
£3,023m at the start of the financial year.  The quarter saw rises in all listed equities 
markets, which drove a rise in the value of the Fund’s assets.  
 
The total return from the Fund’s investments over the financial year to 30 June 2019 was 
3.2%, compared to the combined benchmark return of 2.9%.   
 
Over the last 12 months the Fund’s investments have returned 5.7%,
[...]
 at the end of September 2019.  Laura Chappell, Brunel’s Chief 
Compliance and Risk Officer, will be Acting CEO until a new CEO is recruited. 
 

Equalities Impact Assessment:   
 
This report does not deal with any new strategies or polices that would trigger an impact 
assessment. 

Budget:  
 
Not applicable. 

Risk Assessment:  
 
Details of the expected risks of implementing the project are included in the report. 

Climate Implications:   
 
The Fund’s Investment Strategy Statement requires all external investment managers to 
consider and manage all financially material risks arising from environmental issues, 
including those associated with climate change. 

Other Implications:   
 
None. 

Recommendation: 
 
That the Committee note the progress in establishing the Brunel Pension Partnership. 

Reason for Recommendation: 
 

 

Pension Fund Committee 

Investment Pooling Progress Report 

Page 73

Agenda Item 11



Page 2  

To ensure that the Fund has the appropriate management arrangements in place. 

Appendices: 
 
Appendix 1: Brunel Portfolios Performance Report for quarter ending 30 June 2019 
Appendix 2: Brunel Oversight Board 30 April 2019 – minutes 

Background Papers: 
 
Brunel Pension Partnership Full Business Case (December 2016) 
Investment Strategy Statement (March 2018) 

Officer Contact:   
 
Name: David Wilkes, Service Manager for Operational Finance 
Tel: 01305 224119 
Email: investments@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

 

1. Background 

1.1 At the additional meeting on 9 January 2017 the Committee resolved that the Brunel 
Pension Partnership investment pool be developed, funded and implemented in 
accordance with the Full Business Case (FBC), including the setting up of a Financial 
Conduct Authority (FCA) regulated company to be named Brunel Pension 
Partnership Limited (Brunel Ltd).  This was then ratified by Dorset County Council on 
16 February 2017.  The FBC was also approved by the nine other participating 
administering authorities.  This r
[...]
n for all Brunel’s portfolios (excluding private 
markets) is summarised below. 

  

  

3. Portfolios Performance  

3.1 Brunel now produce a quarterly review of the performance of the investments held by 
the Fund in Brunel portfolios (see Appendix 1).  As well as financial performance 
metrics, the report also includes responsible investment indicators for each portfolio.  
Representatives from Brunel will give a further explanation of these indicators at the 
meeting. 

Portfolio
Dorset 

Allocation
Start Date

Transition 
Date

Passive UK Equities 12.25% Jan-18 Jul-18
Passive Smart Beta Equities 8.50% Jan-18 Jul-18
UK Active Equities 6.25% Oct-18 Nov-18
Low Volatilty Active Equities 0.00% Oct-18 Nov-18
Emerging Market Active Equities 3.00% Oct-18 Sep-19
High Alpha Developed Active Equities 4.25% Dec-18 Nov-19
Smaller Companies Active Equities 2.25% Jul-19 May-20
Sustainable Active Equities 0.00% Sep-19 Aug-20
Global Core Active Equities 8.50% Oct-19 Sep-20
Liability Driven Investments 14.00% Dec-18 Aug-19
Diversified Growth Funds 8.00% Mar-19 Dec-19
Passive Index Linked Gilts 0.00% Dec-18 Aug-19
Multi Asset Credit 5.00% Dec-19 Jul-20
Sterling Corporate Bonds 6.00% Feb-20 Sep-20
Global Bonds 0.00% Jun-20 Apr-21
Index Linked Gilts 0.00% Jun-20 Jun-20
Hedge Funds 0.00% Aug-20 Mar-21
Equity Protection 0.00% Sep-20 Jun-21
Tactical Asset Allocation 0.00% Sep-20 Jul-21

Page 77



Page 6  

4. Governance  

4.1 Minutes from the meeting of the Brunel Oversight Board on 30 April 2019 are 
attached as Appendix 2.  The oversight board also met on 25 July 2019 but the draft 
minutes for that meeting have not yet been approved for publication. 

4.2 Dawn Turner, Brunel’s Chief Executive Officer (CEO), has resigned from her position 
and will be leaving the company at the end of September.  Laura Chappell, Brunel’s 
Chief Compliance and Risk Officer, has agreed to take on the role of Acting CEO 
to bridge the gap until a new CEO is recruited.  

4.3 The resignation of the C

Minutes of the meeting


DORSET COUNCIL - PENSION FUND COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 12 SEPTEMBER 2019

Present: Cllrs Andy Canning (Chairman), John Beesley (BCP), David Brown 
(BCP) Ray Bryan, Howard Legg, Felicity Rice (BCP), Mark Roberts, Peter Wharf 
(Vice-Chairman) and Adrian Felgate (Scheme Member Representative)

Apologies: no apologies for absence were received at the meeting.

Also present: Alan Saunders, Independent Adviser, Catherine Dix, Mark Mansley 
and Matthew Trebilcock, Brunel Pension Partnership

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - Corporate Development S151), Jim McManus 
(Corporate Director - Finance and Commercial) and David Wilkes (Service 
Manager - Treasury and  Investments)

13.  Introduction by the Acting Chairman

Councillor Wharf, as acting Chairman, welcomed Adrian Felgate to the 
Committee as the replacement for Andrew Turner as Scheme Member 
Representative.  The acting Chairman asked that a letter of thanks be written 
on behalf of the Committee to Andrew Turner.

Resolved
That a letter of thanks be written to Andrew Turner.

14.  Election of Chairman

That Andy Canning be elected as Chairman for the remainder of the year 
2019-2020.

15.  Statement by the Chairman

The Chairman thanked members for his election.  He also thanked Councillor 
Beesley for chairing the Committee for the last five years, and for serving as 
Vice-Chairman for the four years preceding that.  He asked Councillor 
Beesley if he would wish to continue as the Dorset representative on the 
Brunel Pension Partnership Oversight Board.

Councillor Beesley confirmed he would be pleased to continue as Dorset’s 
representative on the Brunel Oversight Board.  It had been a privilege to be 
Chairman of the Committee for the last five years.  During his Chairmanship 
Brunel had been set-up, and it was widely regarded as one of the best of the 
Local government Pension Scheme (LGPS) investment pools.



2

Resolved
That Councillor Beesley continue in his role as the Dorset representative on 
the Brunel Oversight Board. 

16.  Appointment of Vice-Chairman

That Peter Wharf be appointed as Vice-Chairman for the remainder of the 
year 2019-2020.

17.  Declarations of Interest

Adrian Felgate declared that he had close relatives employed by one of the 
pension fund’s external investment managers, and that he would need to 
excuse himself from voting on any proposed resolutions relating to that 
investment manager. He also disclosed that he had a relative who worked for 
a fossil fuel company.

18.  Terms of Reference

The revised terms of reference were reviewed and agreed.

Resolved
That the terms of reference be approved.

19.  Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2019 were confirmed and signed.

20.  Public Participation

That no statements and questions were received from Town and Parish 
Councils nor public statements or questions.

Dr Ruth Arnold and Dr Rebecca Smith addressed the meeting on behalf of 
Medact (Dorset Group), a representative body of doctors, nurses and other 
members of the healthcare community in Dorset. 

Dr Arnold and Dr Smith said the fossil fuel industry posed a serious threat to 
human health due to climate change.  Dorset Council and BCP Council had 
both declared a climate emergency.  Also, there was evidence to suggest that 
fossil free investments produced better financial returns. They believed the 
pension fund had investments of £141 million in fossil fuel companies and 
asked the Committee to commit to divestment from those investments by 
2021.

The Independent Adviser felt a blanket disinvestment from the whole sector 
would not distinguish between those companies who were engaging on this 
issue and looking to make changes, and those who were not.  The evidence 
on the impact of disinvestment on performance was not conclusive and he 
wondered if the pension fund was being pushed to make changes too quickly. 



3

He added that the pension fund had investments in renewable sources of 
energy, such as wind and solar power.

Dr Smith considered engagement with companies had not worked and 
disinvestment sent a very powerful message.  Dr Arnold felt there was no time 
to delay from disinvestment.

The Chairman confirmed the pension fund’s Investment Strategy Statement 
would be reviewed shortly and how to address the concerns raised about 
fossil fuel investment would form part of that review.  The Independent 
Adviser added the main purpose of the review was to agree allocations to 
different asset classes, but this could be a ‘second order’ consideration.

Mark Mansley, Brunel Pension Partnership, reported that Brunel already 
offered a passive low carbon equity fund based on a standard ‘parent’ index, 
although it was more costly and more volatile than its parent index.  Brunel 
were also developing a sustainable active equities portfolio, and took a 
sustainable approach to private markets too, with a strong bias to renewables, 
such as wind and solar power.  The Independent Adviser added that the 
pension fund also had exposure to renewables through its investments in 
infrastructure funds outside of Brunel.

The Vice-Chairman questioned the basis of the £141 million investment in 
fossil fuels.  He asked officers to check this figure, as it was necessary to 
have an agreed baseline to inform future discussions. 

A member asked if the pension fund had any investments locally.  The 
Independent Adviser replied that the Committee had followed a policy not to 
invest directly in Dorset.  This was to avoid any potential for conflict between 
the interests of the pension fund and the other interests of Dorset’s local 
authorities.  The Committee could choose to revisit this policy.

The Chairman thanked Dr Arnold and Dr Smith for taking the time to address 
the Committee.  

Resolved
1. That the planned review of the fund’s Investment Strategy 
Statement takes into consideration the pension fund’s exposure to fossil fuels. 
2. That officers confirm the value of the pension fund’s exposure to 
fossil fuel investments.

21.  Presentation from Brunel Pension Partnership

The Committee received a presentation from Catherine Dix, Mark Mansley 
and Matthew Trebilcock, Brunel Pension Partnership, the pension fund’s 
investment pooling manager.  The presentation summarised Brunel’s 
approach to responsible investment, with particular focus on the mitigation of 
risks associated with climate change.

Responsible Investment (RI) encompassed an overall approach to the 
consideration of environmental, social and governance factors on long term 



4

risks and returns.  RI was distinct from ethical investment where decisions 
were made to invest or disinvest in sectors investors liked or disliked for non-
financial reasons.   Climate change had been identified as a long-term risk to 
investment returns.

Brunel sought to work with other investors or on its own to engage with 
companies and investment managers.  Engagement needed to be structured 
with clear objectives.  There had been a growth in awareness and attention in 
the investment industry but there were concerns that some responses to the 
issue owed more to marketing and not substance.

Brunel explained the quarterly performance RI reporting, and members asked 
a number of questions.  Brunel described their reporting as very much a work-
in-progress and they welcomed feedback.  Brunel were also developing a 
climate change policy.

Low-carbon investing in UK equities was challenging as the oil and gas sector 
accounted for 20% of the all share index, due to the high degree of multi-
national companies listed in this country.  The Independent Adviser noted that 
previous decisions to reduce UK equities exposure had, therefore, 
unintentionally reduced the pension fund’s exposure to this sector. 

The Chair thanked Brunel for their presentation and members agreed it had 
been very comprehensive, but necessary and timely.  

Noted

22.  Independent Adviser's Report

The Committee considered a report by the Independent Adviser that gave his 
views on the economic background to the Fund’s investments, and the 
outlook for different asset classes.  He highlighted the key risks for markets 
and concluded that a cautious approach to investment decisions continued to 
be advisable.

There was a risk of deflation in the global economy, for example, there was 
near full employment in the US and UK, but inflation was not high.  Concerns 
about the US/China trade dispute and the outcome of Brexit negotiations 
continued, as did other geo-political risks.  Germany, the traditional economic 
powerhouse of Europe, had been in recession.

Markets had rallied since April, with a set-back in August, and were now 
trading ‘sideways’.  Equity valuations were high, although it was highlighted 
that the pension fund’s allocation to equities was lower than for most LGPS 
funds.

There had been a collapse in government bond yields which usually reflected 
extreme concerns in markets.  Property was likely to see some falls in capital 
values and on balance, there was more reason to be pessimistic than to be 
optimistic.



5

The Chairman asked if Germany was weak because of slowing demand for its 
products from China.  The Independent Adviser agreed that was the case.

One member noted the pension fund’s high exposure to overseas equities 
and, therefore, susceptibility to currency movements.  The Chairman 
explained there were currency hedges in place to mitigate this risk but asked 
if consideration should be given to now expand those hedges.  The 
Independent Adviser believed this was worth reviewing.

A member asked if the Independent Adviser thought the UK would fall into 
recession.  The Independent Adviser believed that if the UK did fall into 
recession it was likely to be mild.  Uncertainty was a greater concern.

The Fund Administrator asked if the end of compensation for Payment 
Protection Insurance (PPI) mis-selling was likely to have a material impact on 
UK growth.  The Independent Adviser didn’t know but it was noted that only 
the deadline for submitting claims had passed, and therefore compensation 
payments would continue for a period of time.

A member asked about the pension fund’s response to the climate change 
crisis.  The Independent Adviser replied that there was now an increased 
focus on sustainability considerations and the risks posed to long term 
investment performance, although the evidence that carbon disinvestment 
improved performance was mixed.  He noted that Brunel would shortly be 
developing a sustainable global equities portfolio that could be considered for 
investment.

Resolved
That officers and the Independent Adviser review the currency hedging 
arrangements for the pension fund.

23.  Fund Administrator's Report

The Committee considered a report by the Fund Administrator on the funding 
position, the valuation, performance and asset allocation as at 30 June 2019 
for the pension fund.

The funding level was estimated to have improved from 83% at the last 
triennial valuation, as at 31 March 2016, to just over 90% at the last indicative 
update, as at 31 December 2018.  The estimated improvement was primarily 
the result of the large increase in asset values in 2016-17.

This was an indicative position and the pension fund’s actuary was working on 
a full assessment of liabilities and expected future returns on assets.  Initial 
results of the full valuation were expected for the pension fund as a whole, by 
the end of September 2019, with initial results for all employers due in 
November 2019.  The actuary would be invited to give an update to the 
Committee in November 2019.

The value of the fund’s investments at 30 June 2019 was just under £3.1 
billion.  The return on investments for the financial year to 30 June 2019 was 



6

3.2%, compared to the combined benchmark return of 2.9%.  The return on 
investments for the last 12 months was 5.7%, which was above the discount 
rate of 5.4% used by the actuary in the last valuation, but below the combined 
benchmark return of 6.3%. 

Officers and the Independent Adviser would review whether all benchmarks 
used as comparators for manager performance were the most appropriate.

Resolved
1. That the actuary be invited to give an update to the Committee at its 
meeting on 27 November 2019.
2. That officers and the Independent Adviser review all benchmarks 
used to assess that individual manager performance were the most 
appropriate.

24.  Investment Pooling Progress Report

The Committee considered a report by the Fund Administrator on the 
progress to date in the implementation of the Full Business Case (FBC) for 
the Brunel Pension Partnership, as approved by the Committee on 9 January 
2017.

As at 30 June 2019, investments valued at approximately £840m had 
transferred to portfolios under Brunel’s management.  This represented nearly 
30% of the pension fund’ total assets valued at £3.0bn.  Further transitions 
expected in 2019 were Emerging Markets Equities and Global High Alpha 
Equities which would take assets under Brunel’s management to over £1.0bn.

The Committee discussed the outcome of the Liability Driven Investment (LDI) 
manager search.  Transition of assets from Dorset’s incumbent manager to 
Brunel’s preferred provider would only be considered as and when significant 
benefits to do so were clear.

Dawn Turner, Brunel’s Chief Executive Officer (CEO), had resigned from her 
position and would be leaving the company at the end of September 2019.  
Laura Chappell, Brunel’s Chief Compliance and Risk Officer, would be Acting 
CEO until a new CEO was appointed.

Noted

25.  Pensions Administration

The Committee considered a report from officers on all operation and 
administration matters relating to the Pension Fund.

26.  Pension Fund Accounts 2018-19

Dorset County Council’s annual financial statements, including the pension 
fund accounts, were approved for publication by Dorset Council’s Audit and 
Governance Committee on 26 July 2019.



7

Deloitte replaced KPMG as the administering authority’s auditors in 2018-19, 
and gave an unqualified opinion on the pension fund accounts.  The auditors 
were complimentary about the quality of the working papers provided to them, 
and the co-operation they received from officers during the audit.  Two minor 
recommendations were made to improve internal controls.

Noted

27.  Pension Fund Annual Report 2018-19

The Committee considered the pension fund annual report for 2018-19.

Under LGPS regulations, all LGPS funds had to produce and publish an 
annual report.  The report had to be published by 1 December of each year.

The report had to comply with statutory guidance, which was why it was so 
lengthy.  Updated guidance was issued by CIPFA for 2018-19 reports, which 
included new requirements for reporting on asset pooling.

Resolved
That the Pension Fund Annual Report 2018-19 be published on the pension 
fund’s website.

28.  Dates of Future Meetings

Resolved
That meetings be held on the following dates:

27 November 2019 London (venue to be confirmed)
12 March 2020 County Hall, Dorchester.

29.  Urgent items

There were no urgent items.

Duration of meeting: 10.00 am - 1.00 pm

Chairman


